Where the Chief of Police, in his/her sole discretion, directs a bargaining unit member 
assigned to the Detective Bureau (DB) to be on-call, that officer shall receive a lump sum 
amount of money which will be paid after each six (6) months of such service. The amount of 
money shall be one thousand and forty ($1,040.00) dollars. That amount of money shall be 
compensation for up to four (4) weeks of being on call in any six (6) month period. If an 
officer is on call more than four (4) weeks in any six (6) month period they shall be 
compensated $240.00 per week on call for each week of service in excess of those four (4)

[...]

The provisions of this Section and the definition of terms used herein are intended to 
conform with the Family Medical Leave Act of 1993, P.L. 103-3. 

A. Eligibility  

Any employee who has been employed at least twelve (12) months and for at least one 
thousand two hundred fifty (1250) hours during the year preceding the start of the leave.  

B. Entitlement  
1)  The appointing authority shall grant an eligible employee up to twelve (12) weeks of 

unpaid leave during each tax year for one (1) or more of the following reasons:

[...]

end of each applicable month    Vacation Credit Accrued 

Less than fifty-four (54) months    5/6 day per month (total of  

10 days per year) 

Fifty-four (54) months, but     1-1/4 days per month (total  
less than one hundred fourteen    of 15 days per year)  
(114) months.  

One hundred fourteen (114) months,    1-2/3 days per month (total  
but less than two hundred thirty-    of 20 days per year)  
four (234) months.  

Two hundred thirty-four (234)    2-1/12 days per month (total  
months, or more.      of 25 days per year)  

B.  For determining vacation status under this Article, “creditable service” only shall be used.  

All service beginning on the first working day of the first full month at the University,

[...]

Where uniforms are required, present practice regarding issuance, cleaning, maintenance, 

and replacement will continue. 
Each officer will be allowed a sum of money annually to purchase uniforms, supplies and 

equipment through the Department’s procurement system. Effective July 1, one thousand two 
hundred fifty dollars ($1250.00) shall be provided. 

The employer will permit $300.00 (three hundred dollars) of the uniform allowance 
referenced hereinabove may in every year to be used to purchase clothing suitable for wearing in 
court appearances. In the January preceding the July in which such option is offered, any